

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

IN THE MATTER OF THE REHABILITATION
OF THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION

Case No. 10-cv-778

(Removed From Dane Court Circuit
Court – No. 10 CV 1576)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND BY THE
WISCONSIN COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE**

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Michael B. Van Sicklen, SBN 1017827

Naikang Tsao, SBN 1036747

Matthew R. Lynch, SBN 1066370

150 East Gilman Street

Madison, WI 53703

(608) 257-5035 (phone)

(608) 258-4258 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Wisconsin Commissioner
of Insurance, as Court-Appointed
Rehabilitator of the Segregated Account of
Ambac Assurance Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE IRS MISAPPREHENDS THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT REHABILITATION AND THE CLAIMS-PAYING RESOURCES DESIGNATED TO FUND THE PLAN 3

II. THE STATUTORY PREREQUISITES FOR REMOVAL ARE NOT MET..... 5

 A. There Is No “Civil Action” Against The IRS 5

 B. IRS’s Treatment Of The Statutes And Caselaw Lacks Merit 10

III. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE STATE REHABILITATION COURT 11

 A. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Deprives This Court Of Jurisdiction Over The Rehabilitation Proceeding..... 11

 B. Even If There Were A Basis For The Assertion Of Federal Jurisdiction, This Action Should Be Remanded Based On *Burford* Abstention..... 16

 1. The Elements For *Burford* Abstention Are Present Here 17

 2. The IRS’s Arguments Against The Application Of *Burford* Abstention Are Flawed 18

 3. The IRS’s Discussion Of The Caselaw Is Unpersuasive 22

IV. THE IRS’S ALLEGED “CONSTITUTIONAL PREROGATIVE” TO TAX DOES NOT AFFECT THE APPLICABILITY OF THE McCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT 25

 A. The Constitution Is Not Self-Executing; Acts of Congress Are Required To Carry Out The Powers Enumerated In The Constitution 26

 B. Contrary To The IRS’s Assertion, The Internal Revenue Code Is Not Exempt From The McCarran-Ferguson Act 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Deposit Corp. v. Schacht</i> , 84 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1996)	12, 28-29
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	26
<i>Appleton Papers, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 2000 WI App 104, 235 Wis. 2d 39, 612 N.W.2d 760	14
<i>Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Geeslin</i> , 530 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1976)	7-8, 9, 20
<i>California v. Bozarth</i> , 356 F. Supp. 667 (N.D. Cal. 1973)	10
<i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Fountain Park Coop., Inc. v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n</i> , 289 F. Supp. 150 (C.D. Cal. 1968)	10
<i>Granite Reinsurance Co. v. Frohman</i> , No. 8:08CV410, 2009 WL 2601105 (D. Neb. Aug. 17, 2009).....	13-14
<i>Gross v. Weingarten</i> , 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1990)	16, 20, 22-23
<i>In re 73rd Precinct Station House</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1175 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	10
<i>In re Amwest Sur. Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D. Neb. 2002).....	15
<i>In re Matter of All-Star Ins. Corp.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 623 (E.D. Wis. 1980).....	20, 23
<i>Int’l College of Surgeons v. City of Chicago</i> , 153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Koken v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 712 (E.D. Pa 2005)	14

Massachusetts v. United States,
333 U.S. 611 (1948).....28

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Dirs. of Wis. Ins. Sec. Fund,
572 F. Supp. 460 (W.D. Wis. 1983) *Passim*

Michigan v. United States,
317 U.S. 338 (1943).....28

Modern Life & Accident Insurance Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
420 F.2d 36 (7th Cir. 1969) 28-29

Mountain Funding, Inc. v. Frontier Ins. Co.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2004)16, 18, 20, 22

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....16

Phillips v. Commissioner,
283 U.S. 589 (1931).....28

Property & Casualty Ins. Ltd. v. Central Nat’l Ins. Co. of Omaha,
936 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1991)17

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....18, 20, 24

Riley v. Simmons,
45 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 1995).....24

Sheda v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
196 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2002)10

Teed v. JT Packard & Assocs., Inc.,
Case Nos. 08-cv-303-bbc, 09-cv-313-bbc, 2010 WL 446468
(W.D. Wis. Feb. 2, 2010).....16

U.S. Department of the Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993)..... *Passim*

United States v. Bank of New York & Trust Co.,
296 U.S. 463 (1936)..... 10-11

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,
299 U.S. 30426

United States v. Moore,
423 U.S. 77 (1975).....27

United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Coop. Co.,
922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991)9

Webb v. B.C. Rogers Poultry, Inc.,
174 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 1999)24

Wisconsin v. Schaffer,
565 F.2d 961 (7th Cir. 1977)7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....26

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 21 *et seq.*.....28

12 U.S.C. § 38.....28

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) (the “McCarran-Ferguson Act”).....11, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....5, 7, 10, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)5, 10

31 U.S.C. § 3713.....27

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 611.24 cmt.3

Wis. Stat. § 611.24.....3, 4

Wis. Stat. § 645.05(1)(k).....3, 21

Wis. Stat. § 645.45.....15

Wis. Stat. § 645.68(3c)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 C.F.R. § 301-6331.1(3)..... 8-9

U.S. Const. amend. XVI26

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 26-27

Raymond A. Guenter, *Rediscovering the McCarran-Ferguson Act’s Commerce Clause Limitation*, 6 CONN. INS. L.J. 253 (2000).....12
